Asset retirement obligation, end of period $ 1,235 $ 1,219
Less current portion (18) (18)
Non-current portion $ 1,217 $ 1,201

Pension and Other Post-Employment Benefit Plans

Nine Months Ended Year Ended
September 30 December 31

($ millions) 2015 2014

Accrued benefit liability, beginning of period $ 338 $ 308
Current service cost 37 42
Interest expense1 10 14
Contributions (35) (48)
Re-measurement (gains) losses:
   Return on plan assets below (in excess of) estimated return1 11 (76)

Decrease in discount rate 57 100
   Other (1) (2)
Accrued benefit liability, end of period $ 417 $ 338
Less current portion (19) (20)
Non-current portion $ 398 $ 318
1 Estimated return on plan assets is included in net finance expense and in the nine months ended September 30, 2015 was $26 million (year ended
 December 31, 2014 - $34 million).

The Corporation’s obligation for Syncrude Canada Ltd.’s (“Syncrude Canada”) accrued benefit liability increased to $417 million
at September 30, 2015 from $338 million at December 31, 2014 due to a 25 basis point decrease in the interest rate used to
discount the accrued benefit liability, and lower than expected returns on plan assets.

10

Summary of Quarterly Results

2015 2014 2013
Q3   Q2   Q1   Q4   Q3   Q2   Q1   Q4

Sales1 ($ millions) $ 481 $ 523 $ 540 $ 809 $ 829 $ 786 $ 995 $ 945

Net income (loss) ($ millions) $ (174) $ (128) $ (186) $ 25 $ 87 $ 176 $ 172 $ 192
   Per Share, Basic & Diluted ($/Share) $ (0.36) $ (0.26) $ (0.38) $ 0.05 $ 0.18 $ 0.36 $ 0.35 $ 0.40

Cash flow from operations2 ($ millions) $ 82 $ 70 $ 76 $ 207 $ 302 $ 240 $ 357 $ 392
   Per Share2 ($/Share) $ 0.17 $ 0.14 $ 0.16 $ 0.43 $ 0.62 $ 0.50 $ 0.74 $ 0.81

Dividends ($ millions) $ 25 $ 24 $ 24 $ 169 $ 170 $ 169 $ 170 $ 169
   Per Share ($/Share) $ 0.05 $ 0.05 $ 0.05 $ 0.35 $ 0.35 $ 0.35 $ 0.35 $ 0.35

Daily average sales volumes3 (bbls) 86,687 77,088 107,305 108,139 87,787 77,064 105,283 112,092

Realized SCO selling price ($/bbl) $ 60.20 $ 74.47 $ 55.95 $ 81.32 $ 102.58 $ 112.04 $ 105.73 $ 91.47

WTI4 (average $US/bbl) $ 46.50 $ 57.95 $ 48.57 $ 73.20 $ 97.25 $ 102.99 $ 98.61 $ 97.61

SCO premium (discount) to WTI $ (0.75) $ 2.49 $ (4.36) $ (3.23) $ (3.14) $ (0.37) $ (2.93) $ (10.84)
(weighted-average $/bbl)

Operating expenses5 ($/bbl) $ 40.49 $ 52.63 $ 35.71 $ 44.04 $ 47.73 $ 59.64 $ 46.91 $ 37.60

Capital expenditures ($ millions) $ 84 $ 155 $ 73 $ 170 $ 222 $ 321 $ 217 $ 292

Purchased natural gas price ($/GJ) $ 2.71 $ 2.57 $ 2.72 $ 3.63 $ 3.94 $ 4.45 $ 5.43 $ 3.28

Foreign exchange rates ($US/$Cdn)
   Average $ 0.76 $ 0.81 $ 0.81 $ 0.88 $ 0.92 $ 0.92 $ 0.91 $ 0.95
   Quarter-end $ 0.75 $ 0.80 $ 0.79 $ 0.86 $ 0.89 $ 0.94 $ 0.90 $ 0.94

1 Sales after crude oil purchases and transportation expense.
2 Cash flow from operations and cash flow from operations per Share are additional GAAP financial measures and are defined in the “Additional GAAP
   Financial Measures” section of this MD&A.
3 Daily average sales volumes net of crude oil purchases.
4 Pricing obtained from Bloomberg.
5 Derived from operating expenses, as reported on the Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income, divided by sales volumes
  during the period.

During the last eight quarters, the following items have had a significant impact on the Corporation’s financial results and